81

26. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

A detailed review during the year of the Trust’s restricted and designated reserves identified three designated funds,
with an aggregate balance of £7.446m as at 31 March 2021, which were incorrectly classified as restricted funds in
the previous financial statements. This error has been corrected in the current year by a prior year adjustment as
below. The impact of the adjustment is an equal and opposite adjustment to the opening reserves position between
restricted and unrestricted funds. There is no change to the result for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Summary of brought forward reserves at 1 April 2021 on Balance Sheet:

Summary of consolidated SOFA adjustments for the year ended 31 March 2021 on comparative SOFA:

Restatement of brought forward reserves at 1 April 2020 on comparative SOFA:

As originally

stated
£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

RESERVES

Restricted Funds
Social Work Projects including property

43,774  (7,446)  36,328

Unrestricted Funds
Property Purposes 9,288  5,799  15,087
Social Work Projects including property 1,420  1,647  3,067

   -

As originally

stated
£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

Restricted Funds
Investments 242  (189)  53

Unrestricted Funds
Investments 1,254  189  1,443

   -

As originally

stated
£000

Adjustments
£000

As restated
£000

RESERVES

Restricted Funds 240,151  (6,624)  233,527

Unrestricted Funds 64,934  6,624  71,558

   -

82

27.  COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Endowments

Restricted
(restated)

Unrestricted

(restated)

2021
Total

  £000  £000  £000  £000

INCOME AND ENDOWMENTS FROM:
  Donations and Legacies
 Grants receivable: TSA Trust  -  -  16,000  16,000
 Donations  -  2,923  1,222  4,145
 Legacies  -  1,098  70  1,168

  -  4,021  17,292  21,313

  Charitable Activities

   Centres’ operations  -  6,510  66,818  73,328
   Other social operations  -  2,107  49,584  51,691
   Housing Association turnover  -  24,714  -  24,714

  -  33,331  116,402  149,733

  Investments (as restated)  -  53  1,443  1,496
  Other  -
   Gains on disposal of fixed assets  -  (539)  703  164

TOTAL INCOME (as restated)  -  36,866  135,840  172,706

EXPENDITURE ON:

Raising Funds
  Investment management costs  -  -  50  50

  -  -  50  50

Charitable Activities
  Centres’ operations  -  3,970  82,366  86,336
  Other social operations  -  1,237  52,726  53,963
  Housing Association operating costs   -  21,833  -  21,833

  -  27,040  135,142  162,182

TOTAL EXPENDITURE
-  27,040  135,142  162,182

Net Gains on Investments

3,125  (631)  21,431  23,925

NET EXPENDITURE (as restated)

3,125  9,195  22,129  34,449

Transfers between Funds (as restated)

-  (3,619)  3,619  -

Actuarial Gains / (Losses) on Defined
Benefit Pension Schemes  -  (2,583)  -  (2,583)

NET MOVEMENT IN FUNDS (as restated)

3,125  2,993  25,748  31,866

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS:

Total Funds brought forward (as restated)  12,713  233,527  71,558  317,798

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD
(as restated)

15,838  236,520  97,306  349,664

83

28. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

During February 2022 Russian forces invaded Ukraine causing a humanitarian and political crisis which had a global
economic impact, giving rise to significant falls in the UK and global stock markets. The trust’s investment portfolio
saw material unrealised losses after the year-end, reflecting the volatility of the global markets. The main portfolio
value fell from £131.4m at 31 March 2022 to £119.9m at 30 September 2022, representing a 9% fall in market value.
The investment portfolio is being managed as part of a long-term investment strategy and its performance is regularly